

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Benjamin Bluman, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civ. No. 10-1766

Federal Election Commission,

(Three Judge Court)

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and this Court's Local Rule 7, Plaintiffs Benjamin Bluman and Dr. Asenath Steiman respectfully move this Court for entry of an Order granting summary judgment in their favor. Specifically, Plaintiffs move for summary judgment on their claim that 2 U.S.C. § 441e violates their rights under the First Amendment.

In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs are filing a Memorandum of Points and Authorities and Statement of Material Facts, along with two Declarations and a Proposed Order. Plaintiffs request oral argument on this Motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS	3
II. THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS ALL LAWFUL RESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES, INCLUDING PLAINTIFFS.....	9
A. <i>Text</i> : The Constitution Does Not Limit Free Speech Rights to Citizens.	9
B. <i>History</i> : At the Founding and Beyond, Aliens Broadly Participated in First Amendment Activities, Including Domestic Political Expression.	10
C. <i>Precedent</i> : The Supreme Court Has Long Accorded First Amendment Rights to Lawful Residents.....	12
D. Plaintiffs Lawfully Reside and Work in the United States, and Therefore Qualify for First Amendment Protection.	15
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE EXPRESSION OF POLITICAL VIEWS THROUGH CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES.....	17
A. A Complete Ban on Contributions Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the First Amendment.	17
B. A Complete Ban on Expenditures Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the First Amendment.	18
III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY THE RESTRICTIONS IN THE ALIEN GAG LAW.....	19
A. The Government Cannot Prohibit Political Speech Merely Because the Speaker Lacks the Right To Vote.	21
1. Even those who cannot vote are entitled to express their views on matters of public concern.....	21
2. In any event, the statutory restrictions are not tied to the right to vote.....	24
B. Plaintiffs’ Nationalities and the Threat of “Foreign Influence” Provides No Justification for Gagging Them.	27
1. <i>Foreign Allegiance</i> : The First Amendment does not countenance criminalization of speech based on its source.....	28
2. <i>Anti-Circumvention</i> : The Alien Gag Law is not tailored to prevent a demonstrated danger of donations by foreign sovereigns.....	31

IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPTS TO EVADE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY ARE IRRECONCILABLE WITH DECADES OF CONTROLLING PRECEDENT.	35
A.	The Government’s “Plenary Power” Cannot Justify The Prohibitions of the Alien Gag Law.	35
1.	Congress’s “plenary power” over immigration does not override the First Amendment.	36
2.	In any event, the Alien Gag Law does not regulate immigration.	41
B.	The Commission’s Parade of Horribles Is Unfounded and Anyway No Reason To Abandon the First Amendment.	41
	CONCLUSION.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	10
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	26, 38
* <i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	13, 14, 38
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	20, 34
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	19
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	39
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	42
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	12
* <i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunnenkant v. Laird</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1330 (D.D.C. 1973).....	14, 38
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>

Cabell v. Chavez-Salido,
454 U.S. 432 (1981).....38, 39

* *Citizens United v. FEC*,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... *passim*

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....25

Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb,
414 U.S. 441 (1974).....29

Dennis v. United States,
341 U.S. 494 (1951).....13, 40

Edwards v. Johnson,
209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000)14

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....24, 26

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001).....19

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) (plurality opinion)18, 19, 20

Fed. for Am. Imm. Reform v. Klutznick,
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....42

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....22, 24, 29, 32

Florida Star v. BJF,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....24

Foley v. Connelie,
435 U.S. 291 (1978).....21, 26, 38, 39

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893).....12, 36, 37

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954).....40

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....39, 40

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong,
426 U.S. 88 (1976).....38, 39

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952).....13, 40

In re Weitzman,
426 F.2d 439 (8th Cir. 1970)14

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....36, 37

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....39

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
344 U.S. 590 (1953).....13, 37

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1982).....38

* *McConnell v. FEC*,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McDonald v. Smith,
472 U.S. 479 (1985).....10

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....20

Minor v. Happersett,
88 U.S. 162 (1875).....11

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
401 U.S. 265 (1971).....18

Moving Phones P’ship v. FCC,
998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993)39

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....20

Parcham v. INS,
769 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1985)14

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....38, 39

Rafeedie v. INS,
795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....14, 38

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006) (plurality opinion)17, 30

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....14

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....38

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....24, 32

Sugarman v. Dougall,
413 U.S. 634 (1973).....38

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....43

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....24

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....8

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams,
194 U.S. 279 (1904).....7

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....36

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....36, 38

United States v. Hsia,
176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....33

United States v. Kanchanalak,
192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....33

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....36

United States v. Playboy Ent’mt Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....20

* *United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....13, 16, 37, 42

* *Vannatta v. Keisling*,
 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998)23

Wong Wing v. United States,
 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....12

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....42

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amendment I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV *passim*

U.S. Const. Amendment XXVI22

U.S. Const. Article I, § 2, cl. 2.....9, 22

U.S. Const. Article I, § 3.....22

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 17.....23

U.S. Const. Article II, § 122

STATUTES

52 Stat. 632 (1938).....5

2 U.S.C. § 431(11)30

2 U.S.C. § 434.....30

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....4

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)44

2 U.S.C. § 441a30

2 U.S.C. § 441e..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441f32, 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)5, 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....15

22 U.S.C. § 2370(f).....34

50 U.S.C. App. § 2404(b)34

Barnesville, Md., Town Charter § 74-326

Bi-Partisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 96 (2002)7, 8

Chevy Chase, Md., Town Charter art. III, § 30126

DISCLOSE Act, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. S.3295 (2010).....44

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(d),
88 Stat. 12635

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-283, 90 Stat. 4757

Foreign Agents Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 89-486, 80 Stat. 2444, 5

Garrett Park, Town Charter art. III, § 78-20.....26

Ill. Rev. Stat. Chapter 122, 34-1-1, 34-2-1 (1989).....26

I.R.C. § 7701(b)16

N.Y. Educ. L. § 2590-c(4) (McKinney Supp. 1978–1979)26

Somerset, Md., Town Charter art. V, § 83-2126

Takoma Park, Md., Town Charter art. VI, § 60126

Village of Martin’s Addition, Md., Town Charter art. III, § 3026

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.6.....15

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2).....32

Contribution Limitations and Prohibitions, 67 Fed. Reg. 69928 (Nov. 19, 2002)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. 8782 (Mar. 28, 1974) *passim*

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *Federal Regulation of Aliens and the Constitution*,
83 Am. J. Int’l L. 862 (1989).....40

Jonathan Allen, *Oberstar Has One Donor in District*, Politico.com, Oct. 13, 2010,
 available at <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1010/43557.html>.....23

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992)11

Leon E. Aylsworth, *The Passing of Alien Suffrage*, 25 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 114 (1931).....11

Bruce D. Brown, *Alien Donors: The Participation of Non-Citizens in the U.S. Campaign
 Finance System*, 15 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 503 (1997)20, 33

Lori F. Damrosch, *Politics Across Borders: Nonintervention and Nonforcible Influence
 over Domestic Affairs*, 83 Am. J. Int’l L. 1 (1989).....5

Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, *Nonimmigrant Admissions
 to the United States: 2009*, App. A (Apr. 2010), available at
http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/ni_fr_2009.pdf.....16

FEC Advisory Op. 1980-9525

FEC Advisory Op. 1984-6225

The Federalist No. 1043

Richard L. Hasen, *Citizens United and the Illusion of Coherence*,
 109 Mich. L. Rev. 581 (2011).....20

Brian C. Mooney, *Outside Donations Buoyed Brown*, Boston Globe, Feb. 24, 2010.....23

Gerald L. Neuman, “*We Are the People*”: *Alien Suffrage in German and American
 Perspective*, 13 Mich. J. Int’l L. 259 (1992).....11

Note, “*Foreign*” *Campaign Contributions and the First Amendment*, 110 Harv. L. Rev.
 1886 (1997).....20

Jamin B. Raskin, *Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and
 Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage*, 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1391 (1993).....11

Roberto Suro, *Clinton Fund-Raiser to Plead Guilty*, Wash. Post, May 22, 199933

Chilton Williamson, *American Suffrage from Property to Democracy 1760-1860* (1960).....11

Michael J. Wishnie, *Immigrants and the Right to Petition*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 667 (2003).....10
